

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 15-2038 (RC)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- INTRODUCTION1
- STATEMENT OF FACTS2
- ARGUMENT4
- I. The Standard of Review.....4
 - A. The Controlling Commissioners’ Legal Interpretations Are Subject to *De Novo* Review5
 - B. The Court Reviews the Controlling Commissioners’ Other Justifications Under an Arbitrary or Capricious Standard8
 - C. Section 30109 Imposes No Additional Deference.....9
 - D. Prosecutorial Discretion Does Not Alter This Standard of Review10
- II. The Court May Take Notice of Extra-Record Facts12
- III. The Controlling Commissioners’ Legal Interpretations are Impermissible14
 - A. The Statute of Limitations Has Not Run.....14
 - a) The FEC Retains Equitable Enforcement Powers16
 - b) CHGO’s Fraudulent Concealment Tolled the Statute of Limitations.....20
 - B. No Law Bars Enforcement Against CHGO.....22
 - C. There Still Is No Justification for Dismissal on the Merits28
- IV. The Dismissal, Even if an Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion, Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....33
 - A. The Controlling Commissioners Failed to Articulate a Satisfactory Explanation for Dismissal.....34
 - B. The FEC’s Prosecutorial Discretion Does Not Justify Dismissal.....38
 - a) The Controlling Commissioners Failed to Adequately Explain Their Invocation of Prosecutorial Discretion.....38
 - b) The FEC’s Prosecutorial Discretion Cannot Nullify the FECA’s Citizen-Suit Provision.....43
- CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akins v. FEC, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6, 12

Am. Fed’n. of Gov’t Emps. v. Veneman, 284 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 7

Antosh v. FEC, 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 11

Ardestani v. INS, 502 U.S. 12 (1991) 5

Beach Commc’n, Inc. v. FCC, 959 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 13

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 5, 19, 24, 25

Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 4, 7, 10

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 13

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 6, 10

Common Cause v. FEC, 906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 5

Cope v. Anderson, 331 U.S. 461 (1947) 16

CREW v. FEC, 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 23

**CREW v. FEC*, No. 1:14-cv-1419 (CRC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127308
(D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2016) 6, 7, 8, 11, 29, 30

Crossroads GPS v. FEC, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

Currier v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc., 159 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 22

Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4, 44

Dist. Hosp. Partners LP v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9, 35, 42

Esch v. Yuetter, 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 19

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2008) 9

FEC v. Christian Coal., 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 16, 17

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 10

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995) 16

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., Inc., 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996) 16, 17, 18

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 4, 9

FEC v. Williams, 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 16, 21

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6, 7

Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 10, 11, 39, 43

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., No. MISC 99-197 (TFH), 2000 WL 1475705
(D.D.C. May 9, 2000) 22

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB, 130 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 22

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 305 F.R.D. 256 (D.N.M. 2015) 13

La Botz v. FEC, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) 11, 12, 38

**La Botz v. FEC*, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) 4, 5, 8, 12, 21, 39

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 43

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force, 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 9

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 8, 9, 26, 34

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 11, 35, 38

**Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 16, 20

Proffitt v. FDIC, 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 5, 15, 28

Quantum Entm’t, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 597 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 26

Republic Airline, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 669 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 9, 37

Robertson v. FEC, 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 11

Russell v. Todd, 309 U.S.280 (1940) 17

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 9, 39

SEC v. Brown, 740 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2010) 18

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943) 5, 11

SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) 18

Siegel v. SEC, 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 15, 26, 38

Sierra Club v. Salazar, No. 10-cv-1513 (RBW), 2016 WL 1436645 (D.D.C. Apr. 11, 2016) 9

Sierra Club v. Whitman, 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) 45

SpeechNow v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 24

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. ATF, 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 8, 34

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 44

United States v. Banks, 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997) 17

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 6, 7, 25

United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc., 801 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 18

United States v. Phillip Morris, Inc., 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 18

United States v. Telluride Co., 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998) 17

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 6, 20

Veg-Mix, Inc. v. Dep’t of Ag., 832 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 19

Village of Barrington, III v. Surface Tranp. Bd., 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 25

Water Quality Ins. Syndicate v. United States, 522 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2007) 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2462 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22

28 U.S.C. § 3304 27

33 U.S.C. § 1365 43

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 43

52 U.S.C. § 30101 25

52 U.S.C. § 30103 25, 26

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 4, 9, 10, 11, 24, 43, 44, 45

Other Authorities

Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters,
81 Fed. Reg. 50702 (Aug. 2, 2016)..... 24
Order, *FEC v. Williams*, No. CV-93-06321-ER-B (C.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 1995)..... 16

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 201..... 13

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 5.2..... 23
11 C.F.R. § 104.20..... 31
11 C.F.R. § 106.1..... 32
11 C.F.R. § 111.3..... 27
